
 
 Page 1 of 2 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF SERVICES 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MADISON (CITY) 

AND STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC. (CONTRACTOR) FOR 
 

Blair/John Nolen Corridor Study 
 
The Contract made and entered into by and between the CITY and CONTRACTOR, dated August 5, 2016, is hereby 
amended as set forth on the following pages. 
 
The primary reasons(s) for this Amendment: 
 
Provide preliminary and final design for sanitary sewer along Blair Street from Williamson Street to East Washington 
Avenue for incorporation into the DEPARTMENT construction plans for that section of roadway. 
 
Compensation for all services provided by the CONTRACTOR under the terms of the Contract shall be for an amount 
not to exceed $674,216 (an increase of $22,000). 
 
Compensation for If Authorized services for Environmental Subsurface Investigations, in accordance with the 
MANUAL, at up to four sites with two borings per site provided by the CONTRACTOR under the terms of the Contract 
shall be for an amount not to exceed $21,870 (no change). 
 
Compensation for If Authorized services for an exceptions to standards report under the terms of the Contract shall 
be for an amount not to exceed $4,000 (no change). 
 
Compensation for If Authorized services for a technical memorandum to support the PROJECT’s design under the 
terms of the Contract shall be for an amount not to exceed $2,600 (no change). 
 
Compensation for If Authorized services for addressing up to three water main conflicts under the terms of the 
Contract shall be for an amount not to exceed $3,500 (no change). 
 
Compensation for If Authorized services for archaeological surveys under the terms of the Contract shall be for an 
amount not to exceed $1,285 (no change). 
 
Compensation for If Authorized services for a third additional public informational meeting under the terms of the 
Contract shall be for an amount not to exceed $6,600 (no change). 
 
Compensation for If Authorized services for utility staking under the terms of the Contract shall be for an amount not 
to exceed $1,500 (no change). 
 
Compensation for If Authorized services for lining or replacement of the storm sewer crossing under the railroad 
under the terms of the Contract shall be for an amount not to exceed $4,500 (no change). 
 
Compensation for If Authorized services for design of up to two overhead sign supports under the terms of the 
Contract shall be for an amount not to exceed $5,500 (no change). 
 
Compensation for If Authorized services for design of the removal of the East Wilson Street stub under the terms of 
the Contract shall be for an amount not to exceed $6,400 (no change). 
 
The CITY representative is: Rob Phillips; City Engineer; 210 Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard, Room 115, Madison, 
Wisconsin 53703; rphillips@cityofmadison.com; 608-266-4751. 
 
The CONTRACTOR representative is: Joe Bunker; Corporate Secretary; 910 West Wingra Drive, Madison, 
Wisconsin 53715; joe.bunker@strand.com; 608-251-4843. 
 
In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed and approved on the date 
signed by their authorized officers or representatives. 



 
 Page 2 of 2 
 

For the CONTRACTOR 
 
 
By:       By:       
(Witness)      Joseph M. Bunker, Corporate Secretary   
   
 
Date:       Date:       
 
 
 
For the CITY 
 
       By:       
       Satya Rhodes-Conway, Mayor     
 
 
       Date:       
Approved: 
 
 
By:       By:       
David P. Schmiedicke, Finance Director   Maribeth Witzel-Behl, City Clerk 
 
 
Date:       Date:        
 
       Approved as to Form: 
 
 
By:       By:       
Eric T. Veum, Risk Manager    Michael P. May, City Attorney 
 
 
Date:       Date:       



 

 
 Page 1 of 2 
 

AMENDMENT 4 
 
SCOPE OF AMENDMENT 
 
The following changes to the CONTRACT are included in this CONTRACT AMENDMENT 4.  
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
Revise the Scope of Services described under Section 1.4 Special Provisions as follows: 
 

J. ROAD PLANS is amended to include the following: 
 

(2) SANITARY SEWER DESIGN–WILLIAMSON STREET TO EAST WASHINGTON AVENUE. Provide 
preliminary and final design for sanitary sewer replacement along Blair Street from 
Williamson Street to East Washington Avenue as described below: 

 
a. Attend one design meeting with CITY to discuss the following: the status of the 

project, potential utility conflicts, and construction staging that may impact the 
sanitary sewer design. 

 
b. Incorporate the CITY's sewer lateral evaluation into the plan drawings indicating 

laterals to be replaced and laterals to be abandoned. 
 
c. Prepare construction drawings with CITY guidance to be included in the 

DEPARTMENT Blair Street construction drawings. The drawings will be in 
accordance with the latest edition of the Standard Specifications for Sewer and 
Water Construction in Wisconsin, applicable CITY specification standards, and 
applicable DEPARTMENT standard specifications for highway and structure 
construction. 

 
d. Prepare sanitary sewer detail drawings. 
 
e. Prepare sanitary sewer-related special provisions to be incorporated into the 

DEPARTMENT Blair Street special provisions. 
 
f. Furnish final drawings and quantities to CITY for review and for the CITY to use in 

obtaining the required Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) 
permits for sanitary sewer construction. 

 
g. Prepare an opinion of probable construction cost at the 60 percent and final design 

stages. 
 
h. Assist CITY with utility communication. 
 
i. Address one iteration of CITY 's comments on drawings, specifications, and opinions 

of probable construction cost at the 60 percent and final design stages. 
 
j. Provide two staff for one half-day of supplemental survey to acquire information 

not gathered by CITY crews performing and sharing manhole inspection reports. 
 



 

 
 Page 2 of 2 
 

R. PROSECUTION AND PROGRESS is replaced with the following: 
 

(1) The CONTRACTOR proposes to sublet services to: 
 

(a) Historical and Archaeological Investigations to CHG, Inc. 
(b) Phase 2 Environmental Sampling to Probe Technologies, Inc.  
(c) Phase 2 Environmental Lab Analysis to CT Laboratories, Inc. 

 
(2) Services under this contract will be completed by June 15, 2022 (an extension of 12 

months). It is anticipated that the P.S.&E. will be submitted to the DEPARTMENT’s Central 
Office by May 1, 2021. 

 
(3) The following services will be completed and submitted to the CITY by the indicated dates, if 

CONTRACTOR has received the Notice to Proceed on this Amendment by November 1, 2019. 
 

 DATE 

ENVIRONMENTAL  
Section 106 Review October 2019 
Environmental Document December 2019 
Pavement Design Report December 2019 
Preliminary Road Design March 2020 
  
FINAL DESIGN  
Design Study Report March 2020 
Right-of-Way Plat(s) March 2020 
Final P.S.&E. May 1, 2021 
Construction Spring 2022 

 
In the event that the CITY’s notice to commence services is issued after the date scheduled to 
commence services listed above, the dates herein are amended by the number of days the notice to 
commence services is after the date listed above. 
 



 

Page 1 of 1 

 

Blair/John Nolen Corridor Study 
Amendment 4 Fee Summary 

 
 

J. ROAD PLANS (SANITARY SEWER PRELIMINARY & FINAL DESIGN - WILLIAMSON 

STREET TO EAST WASHINGTON AVENUE) 
 

Estimated 

Staff Hours 

Project Manager Project Engineer Staff Engineer Technician/Secretary Total 

10 20 90 25 155 

Amendment 4 Fee: $22,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


